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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any 
part of the contents of this announcement.

2021 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Beijing North Star Company Limited 
(the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the 
Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2021 
(the “Period” or “Reporting Period”), based on the interim condensed consolidated 
financial information which has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong 
Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong 
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and relevant requirements 
of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The 2021 interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Company has 
not been audited, but has been reviewed by the Board and the audit committee of the 
Company (the “Audit Committee”).

For the Period, the Group achieved revenue of RMB10,244,782,000, representing 
an increase of 205.93% over the same period of the previous year. Operating profit 
was RMB1,453,586,000, representing an increase of 148.81% over the same period 
last year. Profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was 
RMB248,693,000, representing an increase of 7,827.73% over the same period 
last year, among others, the after-tax core operating results of the Company’s 
principal business (excluding losses arising from the changes in fair value) were 
RMB349,406,000, representing an increase of 179.27% over the same period last year. 
Profit attributable to the owners of the Company was RMB422,106,000 (excluding 
losses arising from the changes in fair value), representing an increase of 79.50% over 
the same period last year. During the Period, the losses (after taxation) on changes in 
fair value of investment properties was RMB100,713,000.
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

Note 2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 2 10,244,782 3,348,745
Cost of sales (8,052,378) (2,152,863)  

Gross profit 2,192,404 1,195,882
Selling and marketing expenses (234,152) (128,529)
Administrative expenses (380,738) (381,444)
Fair value losses on investment properties 3 (134,283) (162,639)
Net (provision for)/reversal of impairment 

losses on financial assets 3 (22,555) 3,166
Other income and gains – net 32,910 57,787  

Operating profit 1,453,586 584,223

Finance income 4 54,746 40,709
Finance expenses 4 (391,895) (205,811)  

Finance expenses – net 4 (337,149) (165,102)

Share of net profit of investments accounted 
for using the equity method 108,300 60,267  

Profit before income tax 2 1,224,737 479,388
Income tax expenses 5 (938,614) (355,743)  

Profit from continuing operations 286,123 123,645

Loss from discontinued operations 
(attributable to ordinary shareholders 
of the Company) – (612)  

Profit for the period 286,123 123,033
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Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

Note 2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Attributable to:
Ordinary shareholders of the Company 248,693 3,137
Holders of perpetual bond 72,700 110,044
Non-controlling interests (35,270) 9,852  

286,123 123,033
  

Earnings per share attributable to 
ordinary shareholders of the Company 
during the period (expressed in RMB 
cents per share) (basic and diluted)

From continuing operations 6 7.39 0.11
From discontinued operations 6 – (0.02)

  

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (CONTINUED)
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the period 286,123 123,033
Other comprehensive income – –  

Total comprehensive income for the period 286,123 123,033
  

Attributable to:
Ordinary shareholders of the Company 248,693 3,137
Holders of perpetual bond 72,700 110,044
Non-controlling interests (35,270) 9,852  

286,123 123,033
  

Total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to ordinary shareholders of the 
Company arises from:
Continuing operations 248,693 3,749
Discontinued operations – (612)  

248,693 3,137
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Unaudited Audited

Note
30 June

 2021
31 December 

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 465,050 467,600
Investment properties 15,624,049 15,344,734
Property, plant and equipment 2,661,215 2,392,887
Investments accounted for using the equity 

method 641,855 541,853
Deferred income tax assets 1,319,865 1,263,905
Other receivables and prepayments 8 386,680 327,715  

21,098,714 20,338,694
  

Current assets
Properties under development 39,638,214 42,427,185
Completed properties held-for-sale 11,864,175 13,971,935
Other inventories 39,158 40,594
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 8 4,637,087 5,105,636
Restricted bank deposits 2,241,906 2,214,935
Cash and cash equivalents 11,208,852 10,830,539  

69,629,392 74,590,824  

Total assets 90,728,106 94,929,518
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Unaudited Audited

Note
30 June

 2021
31 December 

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 21,858,335 22,373,226
Loans from other parties 9 2,130,608 2,658,262
Employee termination benefit obligations 110,338 114,240
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,140,441 2,121,516
Lease liabilities 20,792 20,066
Deferred income 2,743 2,743  

26,263,257 27,290,053  

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 9,961,704 10,386,752
Loans/advances from other parties 9 5,648,265 5,210,695
Contract liabilities 16,459,430 17,882,773
Current income tax liabilities 2,298,281 2,409,342
Lease liabilities 33,635 30,945
Current portion of long-term borrowings 4,286,451 5,625,326  

38,687,766 41,545,833  

Total liabilities 64,951,023 68,835,886  

Net assets 25,777,083 26,093,632
  

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
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Unaudited Audited

Note
30 June

 2021
31 December 

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY
Share capital 3,367,020 3,367,020
Other reserves 4,868,600 4,868,600
Retained earnings 12,695,376 12,547,694  

Capital and reserves attributable to 
ordinary shareholders of the Company 20,930,996 20,783,314

Perpetual bond 2,598,419 2,630,380
Non-controlling interests 2,247,668 2,679,938  

Total equity 25,777,083 26,093,632
  

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF 
PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months 
ended 30 June 2021 (the “interim financial information”) has been prepared in 
accordance with HKAS 34 ‘Interim financial reporting’. This interim financial 
information should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 and any public 
announcements made by the Company during the interim reporting period.

This condensed consolidated interim financial information has been reviewed, not 
audited.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the Group’s annual 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, except 
for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out below.

The Group has applied the following new and amended standards and amendments 
for the first time for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2021:

(a) Covid-19-related Rent Concessions – Amendments to Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) 16.

(b) Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 – Amendments to HKFRS 9, 
HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16.

The adoption of these new and amended standards does not have any significant 
financial impact on the interim financial information of the Group.

The Group has not early adopted any of the new or amended standards and 
interpretations which have been published but not yet effective for financial 
period commencing 1 January 2021. These new or amended standards and 
interpretations are not expected to have a material impact on the Group in the 
current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.   

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management has determined the operating segments based on the internal reports 
reviewed by the Board, being the major body in making operation decisions, for 
assessing the operating performance and resources allocation.

The Board considers the business from product/service perspectives. From 
product/service perspectives, management assesses the performance of the 
segments of properties development and convention and exhibition and 
investment property (including hotels). Properties development is the segment 
which involves the sales of developed properties; Convention and exhibition and 
investment property (including hotels) is the segment which involves in operation 
of rental apartments, office buildings, conference centers, and hotels.
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2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Other segments of the Group mainly comprise businesses relating to property 
management and restaurant, the sales of which have not been included within 
the reportable operating segments, as they are not included within the reports 
provided to the Board.

The Board assesses the performance of the operating segments based on 
a measure of adjusted profit before income tax based on assumptions that 
investment properties are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation. This 
measurement basis mainly excludes the fair value losses on investment properties 
and includes land appreciation taxes and the depreciation of investment properties 
as if they are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. 
Other information provided, except as noted below, to the Board is measured in 
a manner consistent with the segment information as disclosed in this condensed 
consolidated interim financial information.

Total segment assets mainly exclude deferred income tax assets at corporate level 
and corporate cash, which are managed on a centralised basis; and the investment 
properties included in the segment assets are the amounts as if they are measured 
at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. These are part of the 
reconciliation to total balance sheet assets.

Total segment liabilities mainly exclude deferred income tax liabilities, 
corporate borrowings and other corporate liabilities, all of which are managed 
on a centralised basis. These are part of the reconciliation to total balance sheet 
liabilities.

The Group’s revenue consists of revenue from sales of developed properties and 
revenue generated from the operation of convention and exhibition and investment 
property (including hotels). Revenues recognised during the six months ended 30 
June 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue
Properties development segment 9,393,733 2,644,166
Convention and exhibition and investment 

property (including hotels) segment 786,423 660,396  

10,180,156 3,304,562
Other segments 64,626 44,183  

10,244,782 3,348,745
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2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020, the Group derives revenue from 
the deliveries of properties, goods and services over time and at a point in time 
from the following segments:

At a point 
in time Over time

RMB’000 RMB’000

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Properties development segment 9,393,733 –
Convention and exhibition and investment 

property (including hotels) segment* 78,893 92,472
Other segments 13,145 51,481  

9,485,771 143,953
  

At a point 
in time Over time

RMB’000 RMB’000

For the six months ended 30 June 2020

Properties development segment 2,257,424 386,742
Convention and exhibition and investment 

property (including hotels) segment* 51,937 42,903
Other segments 11,177 33,006  

2,320,538 462,651
  

* Rental income from investment properties is recognised on a straight-line basis over the 
term of the lease and has not been included in the above analysis. For the six months ended 
30 June 2021, rental income from investment properties amounted to RMB615,058,000 (for 
the six months ended 30 June 2020: RMB565,556,000).

Other segments of the Group mainly comprise property management and 
restaurant, none of which constitutes a separately reportable segment.

Sales between segments are conducted at terms as mutually agreed. The revenue 
from external parties reported to the Board is measured in a manner consistent 
with that in the interim condensed consolidated income statement.
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2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The segment information provided to the Board for the reportable segments for 
the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

Business segment
Properties 

development 

Convention 
and exhibition 

and investment 
property 

(including 
hotels)

Other 
segments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Six months ended  
30 June 2021 (Unaudited)

Total segment revenues 9,393,733 814,663 83,068 10,291,464
Inter-segment revenues – (28,240) (18,442) (46,682)    

Revenues from external 
customers 9,393,733 786,423 64,626 10,244,782    

Adjusted profit/(loss) before 
income tax 793,698 42,734 (39,236) 797,196

    

Six months ended  
30 June 2020 (Unaudited)

Total segment revenues 2,644,166 680,611 67,912 3,392,689
Inter-segment revenues – (20,215) (23,729) (43,944)    

Revenues from external 
customers 2,644,166 660,396 44,183 3,348,745    

Adjusted profit/(loss) before 
income tax 516,992 8,687 (37,933) 487,746
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2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The segment information as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 is as follows:

Business segment
Properties 

development 

Convention 
and exhibition 

and investment 
property 

(including 
hotels)

Other 
segments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 30 June 2021 
(Unaudited)

Total segment assets 65,911,580 7,526,907 117,493 73,555,980
Total assets include:
Investments accounted for using 

the equity method 641,855 – – 641,855
Additions to non-current assets 

(other than deferred income 
tax assets) 566,026 223,265 37,344 826,635

Total segment liabilities 53,638,279 1,483,789 115,292 55,237,360
Contract liabilities 16,157,433 290,564 11,433 16,459,430

    

As at 31 December 2020 
(Audited)

Total segment assets 70,510,659 7,388,960 113,103 78,012,722
Total assets include:
Investments accounted for using 

the equity method 541,853 – – 541,853
Additions to non-current assets 

(other than deferred income 
tax assets) 1,033,904 202,329 18,908 1,255,141

Total segment liabilities 58,036,392 1,351,221 159,516 59,547,129
Contract liabilities 17,760,366 118,171 4,236 17,882,773
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2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The amounts provided to the Board with respect to total assets are measured in 
a manner consistent with that of the condensed consolidated interim financial 
information. These assets are allocated based on the operations of the segment 
and the physical location of the assets.

Certain interest-bearing liabilities are not considered to be segment liabilities but 
rather are managed by the centralised treasury function.

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognised relates to 
carried-forward contract liabilities.

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue recognised that was included in the 
contract liability balance at the beginning of 
the period

Properties development segment 7,782,417 2,280,773
Convention and exhibition and investment 

property (including hotels) segment 72,841 30,293
Other segments 32,739 48,114  

7,887,997 2,359,180
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2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Reportable segment profit before income tax is reconciled to the Group’s profit 
before income tax as follows:

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before income tax for reportable 
segments 797,196 487,746

Corporate overheads (61,703) (51,636)
Corporate finance expenses (216,995) (157,252)
Corporate finance income 24,211 5,170
Other income and gains – net 7,524 9,754
Fair value losses on investment properties (134,283) (162,639)
Reversal of depreciation of investment 

properties 73,187 76,936
Reversal of impairment of investment 

properties 136,793 –
Land appreciation tax 598,807 271,309  

Profit before income tax 1,224,737 479,388
  

Reportable segment assets are reconciled to the Group’s assets as follows:

Unaudited Audited
As at 

30 June 
2021

As at 
31 December 

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Total segment assets 73,555,980 78,012,722
Deferred income tax assets at corporate level 971,294 940,304
Corporate cash 7,314,047 7,275,439
Accumulated fair value gains on investment 

properties 5,792,089 5,926,372
Reversal of accumulated depreciation of 

investment properties 2,632,880 2,559,693
Reversal of impairment of investment 

properties 136,793 –
Corporate investment in a joint venture and 

corporate loan advanced to an associate 313,023 179,310
Other corporate current assets 12,000 35,678  

Total assets per balance sheet 90,728,106 94,929,518
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2. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Reportable segment liabilities are reconciled to the Group’s liabilities as follows:

Unaudited Audited
As at 

30 June 
2021

As at 
31 December 

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Total segment liabilities 55,237,360 59,547,129
Deferred income tax liabilities at corporate 

level 2,140,441 2,121,516
Corporate borrowings 4,782,113 5,307,891
Other corporate liabilities 2,791,109 1,859,350  

Total liabilities per balance sheet 64,951,023 68,835,886
  

The Company and its subsidiaries were domiciled in the People’s Republic of 
China (“PRC”) and all the revenue from external customers of the Group for the 
six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are derived in the PRC.

There are no differences from the last annual financial statements in the basis of 
segmentation or in the basis of measurement of segment profit or loss.

At 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, all the Group’s non-current assets (other 
than deferred income tax assets) were located in the PRC.

The Group has a large number of customers, and there was no significant revenue 
derived from any specific external customers during the six months ended 30 June 
2021 and 2020.
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3. OPERATING PROFIT

The following items have been credited/(charged) to the operating profit during 
the period:

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value losses on investment properties 
charged to profit or loss (134,283) (162,639)

Provision of impairment for properties under 
development and completed properties held-
for-sale (502,652) (85,919)

Net (provision for)/reversal of impairment 
losses on financial assets (22,555) 3,166

Gain on deemed disposal of a subsidiary – 45,811
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment and investment properties (273) (2,941)
Government grants 18,889 6,628
Penalty and compensation and others 7,453 1,736

  

4. FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSES

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest expenses (953,642) (1,100,553)
Less: amounts capitalised in properties under 

development, investment properties  
and property, plant and equipment 564,322 896,628  

Finance expenses (389,320) (203,925)
Bank charges and others (2,575) (1,886)  

(391,895) (205,811)
Finance income – Interest income 54,746 40,709  

Net finance expenses (337,149) (165,102)
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5. INCOME TAX EXPENSES

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group had no 
estimated assessable profits in Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2021 
and 2020. The PRC enterprise income tax is computed according to the relevant 
laws and regulations in the PRC. The applicable income tax rate for the six 
months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 was 25%.

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Current income tax
– PRC enterprise income tax 376,842 141,860
– PRC land appreciation tax 598,807 271,309

Deferred income tax credit (37,035) (57,426)  

938,614 355,743
  

6. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to 
ordinary shareholders of the Company by the number of shares in issue during the 
six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020.

Diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share since the 
Company has no potential dilutive ordinary shares during the six months ended 
30 June 2021 and 2020.

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of 
the Company (RMB’000) 248,693 3,137

Number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands) 3,367,020 3,367,020  

Earnings per share (basic and diluted)  
(RMB cents per share) 7.39 0.09

  

From continuing operations 7.39 0.11
From discontinued operations – (0.02)
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7. DIVIDENDS

The final dividend that relates to the year ended 31 December 2020 (the “2020 
final dividend”) amounting to RMB101,011,000 was approved at the annual 
general meeting in May 2021 (Final dividend related to the year ended 31 
December 2019 of RMB505,053,000 was approved at the annual general meeting 
in June 2020). Total 2020 final dividend which were paid by the Group to the 
ordinary shareholders of the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2021 
amounted to RMB44,970,000. The remaining 2020 final dividend were paid in 
full in July 2021.

The Board resolved that no interim dividend will be declared in respect of the six 
months ended 30 June 2021 (for the six months ended 30 June 2020: Nil).

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group’s trade and other 
receivables and prepayments include trade receivables, receivables due from 
related parties and non-controlling interests, receivables due from subsidiaries of 
CIFI Holdings (Group) Co., Ltd. (“CIFI”), other prepayments and receivables.

The majority of the Group’s sales are on cash or advance basis. The remaining 
amounts are with credit terms of 30 to 90 days.

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the ageing analysis of the trade 
receivables is as follows:

Unaudited Audited
As at 

30 June 
2021

As at 
31 December 

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables
0 – 30 days 30,563 28,695
31 – 90 days 3,820 3,334
Over 90 days 154,058 159,369  

188,441 191,398
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9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND LOANS FROM OTHER PARTIES

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group’s trade and other payables 
and loans/advances from other parties mainly include trade payables, dividends 
payable, accrued interests, amounts due to subsidiaries of CIFI, amounts due 
to related parties, loans/advances from non-controlling interests, commercial 
mortgage backed securities issued by a subsidiary of the Company and other 
payables.

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the ageing analysis of the trade 
payables based on date of services/goods received is as follows:

Unaudited Audited
As at 

30 June 
2021

As at 
31 December 

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables
0 – 180 days 2,148,762 2,674,492
181 – 365 days 1,328,418 1,630,539
Over 365 days 3,173,971 2,750,105  

6,651,151 7,055,136
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R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  O F  C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L 
INFORMATION

The Group has prepared a separate set of consolidated interim financial information for 
the six months ended 30 June 2021 in accordance with Basic Standard and 38 specific 
Standards of the China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises issued by 
Ministry of Finance of the PRC on 15 February 2006, and the Application Guidance for 
Accounting Standard for Business Enterprises, Interpretations of Accounting Standards 
for Business Enterprises and other relevant regulations issued thereafter (“CAS”). The 
differences between the financial information prepared under the CAS and HKFRS 
issued by the HKICPA are summarised as follows:

Profit attributable to owners of 
the Company

Capital and reserves 
attributable to owners of 

the Company
For the six months ended 

30 June 
As at 

30 June 
As at 

31 December
2021 2020 2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As stated in accordance with CAS 264,621 177,458 17,108,095 17,049,146

Impact of HKFRS adjustments:
1. Reversal of depreciation of 

investment properties under CAS 54,890 57,702 1,974,659 1,919,769
2. Fair value adjustment of 

investment properties under 
HKFRS (100,713) (121,979) 4,344,066 4,444,779

3. Reversal of impairment of 
investment properties 102,595 – 102,595 –    

As stated in accordance with HKFRS 
(including those attributable to 
both ordinary shareholders of the 
Company and holders of perpetual 
bond) 321,393 113,181 23,529,415 23,413,694
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

I. DESCRIPTION OF OUR INDUSTRY AND PRINCIPAL BUSINESSES OF 
THE COMPANY DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

(I) Summary of the Businesses of the Company

Beijing North Star Company Limited was established by its sole promoter, 
Beijing North Star Industrial Group Limited Liabilities Company on 2 
April 1997. The shares of the Company were listed on the Hong Kong 
Stock Exchange in May in the same year. In October 2006, the Company’s 
A shares were issued and listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange. As at 
the end of the Reporting Period, the Company’s total registered capital is 
3,367,020,000 shares, of which 2,660,000,000 shares (representing 79.002% 
of the total share capital) are A shares and 707,020,000 shares (representing 
20.998% of the total share capital) are H shares.

With over 20 years of development, the principal businesses of the 
Company include development properties and convention and exhibition and 
investment properties (including hotels).

The development properties business mainly set foot in Beijing aiming 
to expand beyond Beijing. In recent years, as the Company continued to 
deepen the regional exploration and development in new cities, a multi-level 
nationwide scale development layout covering a number of regions is 
gradually taking shape, and a property development system of different 
classes and features, covering residential units, apartments, villas, offices and 
commercial buildings, has been established. As at the end of the Reporting 
Period, the development properties projects have established presence in 15 
cities, namely, Beijing, Guangzhou, Changsha, Wuhan, Hangzhou, Chengdu, 
Suzhou, Nanjing, Langfang, Hefei, Ningbo, Chongqing, Wuxi, Haikou and 
Meishan, and the development scale of the Company has been continuously 
enhanced.

The investment properties business taking convention and exhibition as a 
lead to actively drive the synergetic development of hotels, office buildings, 
apartments and other businesses. Properties held and operated by the 
Company include the National Convention Centre, Beijing International 
Convention Centre, Intercontinental Beijing Beichen, North Star V-Continent 
Beijing Parkview Wuzhou Hotel, Beijing Continental Grand Hotel, National 
Convention Centre Hotel, North Star Century Center, Hui Bin Offices, 
Hui Xin Offices, North Star Times Tower, and Hui Yuan Apartment in the 
Asian-Olympic core district in Beijing, and Intercontinental North Star Hotel 
and Changsha North Star International Conference Center in Changsha, with 
a gross area exceeding 1,280,000 m2.
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While optimising and consolidating properties held, the Company relied on 
its affiliated Capital Convention (Group) Co., Ltd. (首都會展（集團）有限
公司 ), strengthened resources integration in its convention and exhibition 
business, exerted continued efforts on the expansion of new businesses and 
new technologies of exhibition industry, explored and developed various 
businesses, including operation and management of exhibition venues, 
sponsoring and undertaking of conventions and exhibitions and supporting 
services, education and consulting services related to conventions and 
exhibitions, and security services for high-end state-level and political 
level activities and events, and constantly carry out innovation in operation 
with light assets in respect of the convention and exhibition business, thus 
facilitating high-quality development of the Company.

(II) DEVELOPMENT OF OUR INDUSTRY

In the first half of 2021, China coordinated pandemic prevention and control and 
promoted economic and social development. As a result, the economy continued 
to recover steadily, major macroeconomic indicators continued to rebound, high-
quality development achieved new progress, and the overall trend of the economy 
has stabilized and improved. The annual growth rate of China’s GDP for the first 
half of 2021 reached 12.7%, with an average of 5.3% for the past two years.

1. Development Properties

In the first half of 2021, the real estate market of the PRC began to show 
a recovery trend after the situation of pandemic had gradually stabilized. 
However, because the central government adhered to the principle of 
“housing properties are for accommodation, not speculation”, the regulation 
and supervision of the real estate market continued to increase, and local 
governments strictly implemented the decisions and arrangements of the 
central government, carried out precise regulation and control over the new 
situations and problems that emerged in the real estate market in the first 
half of the year, which led to a decline in the popularity of transactions in 
some of the cities. In general, there was a nationwide increase in the new 
construction area and the completed area of commodity housing in the first 
half of the year, leading to an active release of demand, with a stable and 
slight increase in the average transaction price, and the transaction scale 
increased significantly compared with the low base of the corresponding 
period last year. There was a nationwide decrease in the scale of residential 
land transactions, the average floor price of transactions increased 
significantly, and the average premium rate maintained at a high level. 
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According to the statistics provided by the National Bureau of Statistics (the 
same applied hereinafter), commodity housing sales area in the real estate 
market of the PRC in the first half of 2021 was 790,810,000 square meters, 
representing an increase of 29.39% as compared to the corresponding period 
last year, and the average sales price of commodity housing was RMB10,702 
per square meter, representing an increase of 9.7% as compared to the 
corresponding period last year.

Among the first-tier cities, the transaction scale of the commodity housing 
market in Beijing maintained at a high level, and the average transaction 
price decreased slightly year-on-year due to increase in the de-stocking rate 
of low-price projects; the transaction volume of the commodity housing 
market in Guangzhou significantly increased. The average transaction price 
of commodity housing in second-tier and third-tier cities increased slightly, 
while the transaction volume increased significantly.

2. Convention and Exhibition and Investment Properties (Including Hotels)

In the first half of 2021, the convention and exhibition enterprises 
proactively developed businesses by various manners such as exhibitions in 
an integrated online and offline mode, online presentations, network press 
conferences, by which the impact of the pandemic has been hedged against 
to a certain extent. The convention and exhibition industry of China has 
gradually recovered and accelerated the transformation to digitalization. 
The hotel industry has improved as a result of the recovery of the tourism 
industry. The office building market in Beijing has gradually revived with a 
decrease in vacancy rate and an increase in average rental of the apartment 
market after a falling trend.

II. ANALYSIS ON CORE COMPETITIVENESS DURING THE REPORTING 
PERIOD

The Company’s comprehensive development and operating capacity in the real 
estate market and the comprehensive brand influence of its convention and 
exhibition business have become its advantages and core competitiveness. The 
real estate development business, presenting in multi-type and large-scale form, 
has become the source of revenue growth of the Company; and the leading 
convention and exhibition business in the PRC, with its brand effect accumulated 
over years through serving high-end political and state-level activities and events, 
drives synergetic development of office building, apartment and hotel businesses 
of the Company and provides a basis for stable income for the Company. Such 
two segments are interdependent and mutually reinforcing, thus giving escort for 
the steady and healthy development of the Company.
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On the one hand, the Company has the ability to develop and operate composite 
real estate. Property types developed by the Company include luxury homes, 
villas, apartments, affordable housing, office buildings, commercial properties, 
etc. It also has strong professional competence and competitiveness in the 
development of large-scale and comprehensive real estate projects. Since 2007, it 
has been awarded with the title of “Professional Leading Brand of China Complex 
Estate” by China TOP10 Real Estate Research Group for fourteen consecutive 
years. Besides, in recent years, the Company continued to promote its expansion 
into new cities and regional penetration as well as balanced regional layout. As at 
the end of the Reporting Period, it has launched real estate development business 
in 15 cities, representing the Company’s foundations and professional capability 
for nationwide development.

On the other hand, as one of the PRC’s largest exhibition venues operators, the 
Company boasts the comparative advantage in the fields of high-end exhibition 
and hotel operation and services and exhibition venues management, and its 
brand awareness and influence have continuously increased. The Company 
holds and operates more than 1.2 million square meters of investment properties 
(including hotels) in the Asian-Olympic core district in Beijing. With more than 
20 years of experience in exhibition and hotel professional operation and the 
ability in providing internationalized operation service standards and teams, the 
Company carries out active exploration and practice for the whole value chain 
covering the operation and management of convention and exhibition venues, 
sponsoring and undertaking of conventions and exhibitions, informationization of 
convention and exhibition, and research and development on exhibitions, forming 
the integration and interaction ability for the whole industry chain of conventions 
and exhibitions. In recent years, it has successfully delivered hosting services 
for an array of national, integrated and international conferences such as the 
Olympic Games, APEC summit, CIFTIS, G20 Hangzhou Summit and “Belt and 
Road” Forum for International Cooperation, BRICS Xiamen Summit, China-Arab 
States Expo, the Qingdao Summit of Shanghai Cooperation Organization, Beijing 
Summit of the Forum on China-Africa Cooperation, the first session of United 
Nations World Geospatial Information Congress and Beijing Xiangshan Forum, 
International Horticultural Exhibition Beijing China and Conference on Dialogue 
of Asian Civilizations, creating a globally renowned service brand of North Star.

In addition, fully utilizing the advantages of the “headquarters financing” and 
leveraging on its good credit level and risk management and controlling ability, 
the Company has established long-term and stable strategic cooperation relations 
with many banks and financial institutions, and as a result boasts remarkable 
advantages in terms of loan interest rates. In the meantime, the Company actively 
develops diversified financing channels such as medium-term notes, corporate 
bonds, asset securitization, etc., continuously optimizes its overall debts structure, 
and maintains its advantage of low financing cost, thus effectively enhancing the 
anti-risk capacity of the Company.
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III. DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS ON BUSINESS CONDITIONS

In the first half of 2021, the Company has comprehensively promoted the stable 
and healthy development of its main businesses by keeping the corporate mission 
of “servicing international communication and creating ideal space”, grasping 
the favorable opportunity of the continuous and stable economic recovery, 
continuously optimizing its operating strategies with the enhancement of quality 
and efficiency as the mainline, and increasing the resources integration, as a result 
of which, the revenue and profits of the Company has increased significantly as 
compared with the corresponding period last year.

During the Reporting Period, the Company recorded an operating revenue of 
RMB10,244,782,000, representing a year-on-year increase of 205.93%. The 
Company’s profit before tax and profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 
amounted to RMB1,224,737,000 and RMB248,693,000, respectively, representing 
a year-on-year increase of 155.48% and 7,827.73%, respectively. In particular, 
the after-tax core operating results of the Company’s principal activities (excluding 
losses arising from the changes in fair value) were RMB349,406,000, representing 
a year-on-year increase of 179.27%. Losses (after tax) arising from the changes 
in fair value of investment properties were RMB100,713,000 during the Period. 
Earnings per share were RMB0.0739.

1. Development Properties

Under the background of the political measures which gradually tend towards 
precision and systematization as a result of the upgrade on regulation of real 
estate industry, the Company made in-depth study of policies and market 
situation and steadfastly advanced the refined management in compliance 
with the overall strategy of “one policy for one city” and “one policy for 
one property”, so as to promote the balanced development in the areas of the 
scale, quality and efficiency of the development properties.

In the first half of 2021, the areas to be settled of the development properties 
increased, the operating revenue was RMB9,393,733,000 (including parking 
spaces), and the profit before tax was RMB793,698,000, representing a 
year-on-year increase of 255.26% and 53.52% respectively. As at the end 
of the Reporting Period, the Company has entered into 15 cities, with a 
total land reserve of 6,230,000 square meters. During the Reporting Period, 
the new construction area was 410,000 square meters, the area for new and 
resumed construction was 5,520,000 square meters, and the completed area 
was 630,000 square meters.
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Significantly recovering sales results. In the face of changes in the industry 
and market fluctuations, the Company, after consolidating factors including 
the locations, competition situation, policy environment and market 
environment, differentiated its project marketing strategies, flexibly gathered 
the pace of de-stocking, and has achieved good sales results by seizing 
the opportunity during the window period of market recovery. During the 
Reporting Period, the contracted sales area was 600,000 square meters, and 
the contracted sales amount was RMB11.1 billion (including parking spaces) 
of the development properties, representing a year-on-year increase of 116% 
and 125%, respectively. In particular, the contracted sales recorded from 
the projects in Beijing, Chongqing, Changsha and Chengdu amounted to 
RMB2.7 billion, RMB2.2 billion, RMB1.9 billion and RMB1.2 billion, and 
the sales volume of many projects such as Chongqing Yuelai No.1 and North 
Star Mansion in Haikou ranked at the forefront in their respect regional 
markets in the first half of the year, and Chengdu North Star Luming 
Mansion was sold out immediately at the opening.

Continuously improving system and mechanism construction. Guided by 
the philosophy of “large-scale operation”, the Company further improved 
the system of vertical operations and standardized management, and 
reviewed the operations of each city center combining delivery schedules, 
policy environment and characteristics of the projects, so as to establish a 
planned operating and management system; meanwhile, the management and 
control efficiency of the Company has been improved through the deepened 
full-cycle assessment of projects and the optimized “four-dimension” 
innovation incentive system.
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Notes:

1. Total investment represents the estimated total investment amounts for each project.

2. Planned plot ratio-based gross floor area and equity area represent the data calculated 
with reference to the conditions of assignment at the time of project auction.

3. Equity area (i.e. area of cooperative development projects) represents the plot 
ratio-based gross floor area attributable to the percentage of interest in the Company.

4. Land area held for development represents the gross construction area of 
undeveloped portion of project land.

5. During the Reporting Period, total land reserve of the Company was 6,234,100 
square meters and equity land reserve was 5,562,300 square meters, with no 
newly added real estate reserve; new construction area was 408,300 square 
meters, representing a year-on-year decrease of 49.06%; area for new and resumed 
construction was 5,519,600 square meters, representing a year-on-year decrease of 
21.53%; the completed area was 625,600 square meters, representing a year-on-
year increase of 59.44%; sales area was 596,710 square meters, representing a year-
on-year increase of 115.56%; sales amount was RMB11,060,000,000, representing 
a year-on-year increase of 125.10%; settlement area was 734,620 square meters, 
representing a year-on-year increase of 286.05%; the settlement amount was 
RMB9,394,000,000, representing a year-on-year increase of 255.26%; the area 
to be booked as at the end of the Reporting Period was 1,210,610 square meters, 
representing a year-on-year decrease of 29.27%.

2. Convention and exhibition and investment properties (including hotels)

In the face of the opportunities and challenges from the pandemic in 
mainland China and abroad, the Company, based on the strategic positioning 
of the capital city, insists on the development mode of synergistic progress 
in asset-heavy investment businesses and asset-light service businesses, and 
takes the high-quality development of convention and exhibition business as 
guidance to make in-depth exploration of the development path of service 
industry in the era of "post-pandemic".

In the first half of 2021, the convention and exhibition and investment 
properties (including hotels) achieved operating income and profit before 
taxation of RMB786.423 million and RMB42.734 million, respectively, 
representing an increase of 19.08% and 391.93% year-on-year, respectively. 
The fair value losses on investment propert ies for the period was 
RMB134.283 million.
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1) Convention and exhibition business

During the Reporting Period, the pandemic occurred in some cities in 
the PRC from time to time. Although the convention and exhibition 
industry has gradually recovered, the negative impact suffered by it has 
not been completely eliminated, so the Company has made concerted 
efforts to continuously improve the ability to seek opportunities in 
crises and turn crises into opportunities.

Introduction of strategic investors to launch a new phase of 
development of convention and exhibition business. In order to 
enhance the capital strength of convention and exhibition business and 
promote its transformation and upgrading, North Star Events Group, 
a subsidiary of the Company, introduced four strategic investors 
including Beijing Shougang Construction Investment Co., Ltd. (北
京首鋼建設投資有限公司 ), Beijing Capital Tourism Group Co., 
Ltd. (北京首都旅遊集團有限責任公司 ), Jingdong Technology 
Holding Co., Ltd. and GL events China Limited1 through capital 
increase, and after the capital increase, North Star Events Group was 
officially upgraded and renamed as Capital Convention (Group) Co., 
Ltd. Based on the new footing of the capital exhibition platform, the 
Company is going to further carry out strategic cooperation in respect 
of its convention and exhibition business, and continuously improve the 
marketization, professionalization, branding and internationalization 
development level of the convention and exhibition business by 
taking advantage of the resources in fields relating to conventions and 
exhibitions of each investor such as the “Cloud Services”, international 
exhibition resources, accommodation and catering, space layout, etc.

In terms of venue operation and management , relying on the 
geographical advantages of the Asian-Olympic core district and the 
complete surrounding supporting facilities, the Company’s self-owned 
National Convention Center and Beijing International Convention 
Center have effectively realized the docking of conventions and 
exhibitions with tourism, trading, office buildings and other related 
business, capability of comprehensive reception services ranks first 
in the industry. During the Reporting Period, the Company seized the 
window period for market recovery in the second quarter, actively 
expanded new projects and increased density of scheduling when the 
number and scale of conventions and exhibitions have been affected 
by the pandemic to varying degrees, and successfully completed 
reception services of a series of exhibition activities such as Alibaba 

1 Being the parent company of GL events (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
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Cloud Summit, a launch conference for Perfect World, a brand of 
game, China Civil Aviation Technology and Equipment Exhibition 
and Pet Fair Asia. In the first half of 2021, the average unit price and 
quantity of the exhibitions of National Convention Center ranked 
first in the industry in Beijing. With the accumulated experience in 
convention and exhibition operation for many years and continuous 
improvement of its brand influence, the Company vigorously promotes 
the operation and management of exhibition venues and hotel brands. 
During the Reporting Period, the Company entered into 2 new 
entrusted management projects for Xiong’an International Science and 
Technology Achievement Exhibition and Trading Center (雄 安 國
際 科 技 成 果 展 示 交 易 中 心 ) and supporting hotels and Chengdu 
Airport Industrial Service Zone Conference Center (成 都 空 港 產
業 服 務 區 會 議 中 心 ) and supporting hotels, and entered into 8 
new consulting projects for exhibition venues or hotels in provinces, 
autonomous regions and municipalities such as Nanjing, Guangzhou, 
Chongqing, Shanxi and Changzhou. As at the end of the Reporting 
Period, the Company established presence in 26 cities across the 
country, and had a total of 17 contracted convention and exhibition 
venues under entrusted management covering a total floor area of 
3.34 million square meters and 15 contracted hotels under entrusted 
management. The Company has become the convention and exhibition 
enterprise that runs the largest number of convention and exhibition 
venues, and it is the largest in terms of overall scale and is capable of 
undertaking the finest convention and exhibition in China.

Chart 1:  Entrusted exhibition venue and hotel management projects of 
the Company as at the end of the Reporting Period

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

North Star V-Continent Chifeng Hotel

Beijing Jinhai Lake International Convention and Exhibition Center

North Star V-Continent Tonghua Wanfeng Crown Hotel

Qingdao International Convention Center

Weihai International Economic and Trade Exchange Center and ancillary hotels

Lianyungang Land Bridge Convention Center and ancillary hotels

Taizhou China Medical City Exhibition Center

Nantong International Convention & Exhibition Center and ancillary hotels

Nanjing Yangtze River International Convention Center

North Star V-Continent Nanjing Wangyudao Gardenstyle Hotel

Deqing International Convention Center

Hangzhou International Expo Center and ancillary hotels

Hangzhou Future Sci-Tech City Academic Exchange Center

Fuzhou Digital China Convention & Exhibition Center

Guangzhou Xiangxue V-Continent Crown Hotel

North Star V-Continent Huidong Executive Apartment

Zhuhai International Convention & Exhibition Center

North Star V-Continent Zhuhai Crown Hotel

North Star V-Continent Zhangjiakou Crown Hotel

North Star V-Continent Zhangjiakou Huai’an Garden-style Hotel

North Star V-Continent Zhangjiakou Wanquan Hotel

North Star V-Continent Datong Executive Apartment

North Star V-Continent Hebei Yongqing Yinfeng Hotel

Shijiazhuang International Convention & Exhibition Center

North Star V-Continent Wuhan China 
Communications City Crown Hotel

North Star V-Continent Changsha China 
Communications International Center Crown Hotel

North Star V-Continent Jiangxi Hongwei Crown Hotel

V-Continent Nyingchi Hotel

Conference Center and ancillary hotel of 
Chengdu Airport Industrial Service Zone 

Construction Project

Ningxia International Hall

Xiong‘an International Scienti�c and 
Technological Achievements Exhibition and 

Trading Center and ancillary hotels

Chongli International Convention & 
Exhibition Center and ancillary hotels
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In terms of sponsoring and undertaking of conventions and 
exhibitions, during the Reporting Period, the Company grasped the 
trend and successfully organized its own IP consumer exhibition – 2021 
Beijing International Art & Toys Exhibition (2021北京國際藝術設計
玩具展覽會), with a scale of 11,000 square meters, 18,000 visitors and 
more than 90% audience satisfaction; successfully organized three 2021 
CGF China Animation Comic Game Festival Exhibitions (2021CGF
中國遊戲節巡展) in Beijing and Wuhan, with a total area of 48,000 
square meters and 57,000 visitors; made preparations actively for the 
fourth Western China Aviation Logistics Cooperation Forum 2021 
(2021第四屆中國西部航空物流合作論壇) and the Western China 
(Chengdu) International Supply Chain and Smart Logistics Expo 2021 
(2021中國西部（成都）國際供應鏈與物流技術裝備博覽會) certified 
by the Union of International Fairs (UFI).

In terms of research and development on exhibitions, the Company 
focused on the forefront of industry development, gave full play to 
its professional advantages in serving the government and research 
industry, completed the China Exhibition Index Report (2020), and 
successively launched research projects including the Development 
Plan of the Convention and Exhibition Industry during the “14th 
Five-Year Plan” period in Beijing (《北京市「十四五」時期會展業
發展規劃》) and the Research on the Development of Shougang Park 
Exhibition Industry by Taking the Service Trade Fair as an Opportunity 
(《以 服 貿 會 為 契 機 首 鋼 園 會 展 業 發 展 研 究》), prepared and 
published exhibitor marketing guide books.

2) Other Investment Properties

The Company’s office building business carried out a differentiated 
positioning and a multi-project joint sales strategy. On the one hand, 
it has focused on enhancing customer satisfaction by adding flexible 
leasing terms such as health clubs and parking spaces, opening up an 
underground commuter shuttle bus and organizing customer events 
to enhance the added value and competitiveness of its products, 
while on the other hand, it has continued to broaden sales channels 
by organizing seminars for agents and holding new product launches, 
with an emphasis on exploring a new round of leasing demand led by 
the internet technology industry. It has successfully leased to leading 
internet enterprises such as “ByteDance”, with the occupancy rates and 
rentals of office buildings remaining at a relatively high level during 
the Reporting Period. The apartment business continued to experience 
pressure on occupancy rates and average room rates with price rising 
sluggishly due to a considerable impact of the pandemic on micro, small 
and medium-sized companies, which are the primary customer segment. 
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To this end, the Company adopted flexible and diversified sales 
strategies, strengthened on-line promotion, increased tariff concessions 
as appropriate and continuously developed its customer base. The hotel 
business made renovation and upgrading during the operation gap 
period and saw a moderate rebound in operating indicators as demand 
rebounded.

Table 2: Operating and Leasing of Real Estate during the Reporting 
Period

Unit: 0’000 Currency: RMB

No. Region Project
Operation 
format

Construction 
area of the 
real estate

 leased 

Rental 
income 

of the 
real estate 

leased
Equity

proportion
(square meter) (%)

1 No. 7 Tian 
Chen Dong 
Road, Chao 
Yang District, 
Beijing

National 
Convention 
Centre

Convention and 
exhibition

270,800 14,246 100

2 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao  
Yang District, 
Beijing

Beijing 
International 
Convention 
 Centre

Convention and 
exhibition

58,000 3,639 100

3 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao  
Yang District, 
Beijing

Hui Bin Offices Office building 37,800 3,377 100

4 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao  
Yang District, 
Beijing

Hui Xin Offices Office building 40,900 2,900 100

5 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao 

Yang District, 
Beijing

North Star 
Times Tower

Office building 131,300 7,882 100
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No. Region Project
Operation 
format

Construction 
area of the 
real estate

 leased 

Rental 
income 

of the 
real estate 

leased
Equity

proportion
(square meter) (%)

6 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Xi Road, Chao 
Yang District, 
Beijing

North Star 
Century 
Center

Office building 149,800 13,766 100

7 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao Yang 
District, 
Beijing

Hui Zhen 
Building 
Property

Office building 8,400 1,067 100

8 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao Yang 
District, 
Beijing

Beijing 
Continental 
Grand Hotel

Hotel 42,000 3,578 100

9 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Xi Road, Chao  
Yang District, 
Beijing

National 
Convention 
Centre Hotel

Hotel 42,900 2,237 100

10 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao Yang 
District, 
Beijing

V-Continent 
Beijing 
Parkview 
Wuzhou 
Hotel

Hotel 60,200 2,668 100

11 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Xi Road, Chao 
Yang District, 
Beijing

Intercontinental 
Beijing North 
Star Hotel

Hotel 60,000 139 100

12 No. 1500, Xiang 
Jiang Bei 
Road,  
Kaifu District, 
Changsha, 
Hunan 
Province

Intercontinental 
Changsha

Hotel 79,200 8,415 100
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No. Region Project
Operation 
format

Construction 
area of the 
real estate

 leased 

Rental 
income 

of the 
real estate 

leased
Equity

proportion
(square meter) (%)

13 No. 8 Bei Chen 
Dong Road, 
Chao  
Yang District, 
Beijing

Hui Yuan 
Apartment

Apartment 184,300 9,370 100

14 A13 Beiyuan 
Road, Chao  
Yang District, 
Beijing

B5 Commercial 
Area of North  
Star Green 
Garden

Commercial 49,700 1,659 100

Notes:

1. The B5 Commercial Area of North Star Green Garden has been leased to 
Beijing Shopin Retail Development Co., Ltd. (北京市上品商業發展有限
責任公司 ) since August 2016.

2. Construction area of the real estate leased represents the total construction 
area of the project.

3. The rental income of real estate leased is the operating income of the projects.

4. Construction area and operating revenue of North Star Times Tower have 
included the construction area and operating revenue of the Xinchenli 
Shopping Centre commercial project.

5. The above-mentioned properties items 2, 3, 7, 8, 10 and 13 are erected on land 
leased from BNSIGC.
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3. Financing Work

Against the backdrop of enhanced financial regulation and de-leveraging, 
the Company took ensuring the stability of cash flow as the core. On the 
one hand, it speeded up the sales and collection speed of project, on the 
other hand, it actively carried out diversified financing models including the 
“headquarters financing” to adjust the liability structure of the Company. 
The Company has further broadened the financing channels of the capital 
market and obtained the approval from the China Securities Regulatory 
Commission (“CSRC”) for the issuance of corporate bonds of RMB3 billion, 
and issued the first tranche of bonds of RMB319 million with a coupon rate 
of 3.46%, and the financing cost was at an all-time low.

Table 3: Financing of the Company during the Reporting Period

Unit: 0’000 Currency: RMB

Total financing amount 
at the end of the period

Overall average 
financing cost Interest capitalised

(%)

2,710,579 5.98 56,432

IV. DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY OF THE COMPANY

With the recurrence of local pandemic in China and the increasingly normalized 
macro-control of real estate, the Company faces a series of new challenges in 
its development. The Company will orient itself towards "expansion at low 
cost, operation with light assets, support by new economy and development 
of high-end service industry", embed the drive of innovation into all aspects 
of high-quality development to accelerate the promotion of the quality and 
efficiency of traditional business and the advancement of new business, and strive 
for developing into an international first-class convention and exhibition brand 
enterprise and a leading composite real estate brand enterprise in the PRC.

1. Development Properties

Despite of active performance of the real estate market in hotspot cities 
in the first half of the year, against the backdrop of continued tightening 
of regulatory controls and increasing differentiation between regions, 
the Company’s property development will continue to promote refined 
management to further strengthen its capability to resist risks in a complex 
environment. In respect of development strategies, the Company will depend 
on the window period of concentrated land supply, scientifically study and 
judge land information, increase efforts to make complementary cooperation, 
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focus on the Beijing-Tianjin-Hebei region, Yangtze River Delta, the Greater 
Bay Area, Chengdu-Chongqing region and the group of central cities, 
strengthen the deep urban exploration strategy, and continue to optimize the 
selection and layout of urban land. As for innovation in the development 
model, the Company will strengthen product research and development and 
advance integrated development of both product standardization and brand 
IP to constantly improve the competitiveness of products in the market. 
In terms of project operation, the Company will adhere to “one policy for 
one property” and the establishment of a standardized system, classify and 
formulate different development strategies based on the features of projects 
and a comprehensive streamlining of regional policy, market and product 
features, meanwhile, it will further increase the income from the project by 
establishing and improving standardized management system, increasing 
cost control and quality control of projects.

In the second half of 2021, it is expected that the new construction area 
of the Company will be 340,000 square meters, the equity area for new 
construction projects will be 340,000 square meters, the area for new and 
resumed construction will be 5,220,000 square meters and the completed 
area will be 1,390,000 square meters. The Company will strive to achieve 
sales area of 460,000 square meters with contracts signed (including parking 
spaces) amounting to RMB7,900,000,000.

2. Convention and Exhibition and Investment Properties (Including Hotels)

The Company will focus on the strategic positioning of "Four Centers" in 
Beijing and the construction of an international consumption center city, 
take the establishment of Capital Convention (Group) Co., Ltd. (首都會展
（集 團）有 限 公 司 ) as an important opportunity to integrate high-quality 

resources to strengthen the Company’s convention and exhibition business, 
and take convention and exhibition as a lead to drive the joint development 
of office buildings, apartments, hotels and other business forms.

In terms of the convention and exhibition business, the Company will hold 
the CIFTIS (服 貿 會 ) well on the basis of conducting normal pandemic 
prevention and control to improve the level of market-oriented operation of 
the CIFTIS, accelerate the construction of digital industrial chains, cultivate 
digital ecosystems, lead the transformation and upgrading of CIFTIS by 
scientific and technological innovation. At the same time, the Company will 
give full play to the spillover effect of the CIFTIS, effectively consolidate 
the convention and exhibition resources and improve the industry chain of 
the Company’s convention and exhibition. By nurturing and introducing the 
convention and exhibition projects to expand the upstream business, and 
expand the midstream business of the convention and exhibition business 
focusing on the operating and management of convention output, and take 
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the project demand as the starting point to improve the plan and design of 
the convention and exhibition to continuously expand the brand influence 
of the convention and exhibition business. In terms of the investment 
properties, the Company will closely focus on the development of the 
pandemic, flexibly adjust the operation strategy and take the improvement 
of customers’ satisfaction as core to gradually innovate experiences of 
new products and services, enrich the promotion channels and gather the 
diversified business forms of office buildings, apartments and hotels.

3. Financing and Capital Expenditure

The Company will pay close attention to changes of the market and industry, 
fully utilize the advantages of the “headquarters financing” mode, actively 
expand diversified financing channels for real estate, continue to optimize 
the structure of debt and equity financing, pay attention to risk management 
in the rapid development of business, balance the relationship between 
the expansion and development of the principal business and the scale of 
financing, and perform the management and control of both debt scale and 
asset-liability ratio in a satisfactory manner, so as to maintain financial 
stability.

In the second half of 2021, the Company’s investment in fixed assets is 
expected to be RMB770 million, which will be paid according to project 
progress and funded by internal resources.

V. POTENTIAL RISKS FACED BY THE COMPANY

1. Risks in relation to the Novel Coronavirus Pneumonia pandemic

Despite a gradual improvement in the prevention and control of Novel 
Coronavirus Pneumonia pandemic in China, the pandemic overseas has 
not yet been under full control. Under the globalization pattern, the risk 
of overseas importation, local sporadic outbreaks and local outbreaks 
still exists. If the pandemic prevention and control is not satisfactory, the 
progress of part of the real estate development projects and the income from 
the convention and exhibition and investment properties (including hotels) 
of the Company may be affected in the short term. The degree of impact will 
depend on the progress and duration of the pandemic prevention and control, 
and the implementation of local prevention and control policies.

In response to the above risks, the Company established and improved the 
pandemic prevention and control mechanism, coordinated and implemented 
the pandemic prevention and control work. In addition, the Company will 
actively take effective measures to minimize or eliminate possible adverse 
impacts of the pandemic on the production and operation of the Company in 
accordance with the development of the pandemic.
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2. Policy Risks

The development of the real estate industry is closely related to national 
policy directions, which are cyclical. The real estate project has a long 
operating cycle. Any significant adjustment to relevant policies during 
the cycle may pose certain risks on real estate companies in terms of land 
acquisition, project development and construction, sales, fundraising, etc.

In response to the aforesaid risks, for the purpose of development properties, 
the Company’s will conduct further analysis on national macro policies, pay 
close attention to market changes, improve its responsiveness to policies 
and market changes, and place importance on risk management and control 
during the fast development of business. Meanwhile, it will continuously 
optimize the direction of business development, strengthen the potential for 
sustainability of development properties and enhance overall competitiveness 
according to policy directions.

3. Market Risks

The differentiation in real estate market continues to sustain and competition 
for popular cities and certain prime land parcels among real estate 
enterprises has become intensively fierce. Land transaction prices remain 
high, driving up development costs, and excessive housing prices can easily 
trigger regulatory policies. Under the dual influence of large land costs 
and difficulty in increasing selling price, the profit margin is likely to be 
narrowed, which will impose certain risks on enterprises in finance and 
capital position as well as operational stability.

In response to the aforesaid risks, the Company will pay close attention to 
the development trend of the market, enhance the evaluation on the newly 
entered cities, and select cities and regions in which market is mature with 
favorable investment atmosphere and a relatively rational net inflow of 
population and housing price-to-income ratio. The Company will continue 
to adhere to the idea of low-cost expansion, expand new land acquisition 
methods, and reduce funding pressure. At the same time, the Company 
is committed to strengthening professional management, shortening the 
development cycle and accelerating the turnover rate, and improving the 
cash recovery rate and avoiding market risks.

4. Short-term Risks of Talent Reserve

As the Company has continuously strengthened its national business layout 
for real estate development and steadily advanced the entrusted management 
of the convention and exhibition venues and hotels and other businesses, 
which has led to soaring demands for all kinds of talents, especially people 
with expertise and senior management personnel, the Company may be 
exposed to the risk of talent shortage in the near future.
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In response to the aforesaid risks, the Company set up a talent work leading 
group to promote the construction of a high-quality and professional 
leadership team and select and form a high-caliber talents team by taking 
measures including internal promotion and cultivation and market-based 
recruitment as well as providing training to corporate leaders and young 
talents to expand talents reserve by conducting the three-tier talent 
cultivation systems of “Strong Eagle, Flying Eagle, Elite Eagle (雄鷹、飛
鷹、精鷹 )” of the Convention Group and “Navigating, Voyaging, Sailing 
(領 航、遠 航、啟 航 )” of the Real Estate Group; and to strengthen the 
construction of basic talents by increasing the introduction and cultivation of 
fresh graduates.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Financial Resources and Liquidity

As at 30 June 2021, the equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company 
increased by 0.71% compared with 31 December 2020.

The Group’s bank and other borrowings (excluding bonds) as at 30 June 2021 
amounted to RMB21,481,054,000. At the end of the Period, net values of the Group’s 
5-year corporate bonds, 7-year corporate bonds, 5-year medium term notes and 2-year 
medium term notes were RMB1,790,864,000, RMB1,496,378,000, RMB1,117,314,000 
and RMB259,176,000,  respec t ive ly ;  and the asse t -backed secur i t ies  were 
RMB961,000,000.

Current assets of the Group, which mainly comprise cash at bank and on hand, 
completed properties held for sale and properties under development, amounted to 
RMB69,629,392,000, whereas the current liabilities amounted to RMB38,687,766,000. 
As at 30 June 2021, the balance of cash at bank and on hand amounted to 
RMB11,208,852,000 (excluding restricted bank deposits) and none of the bonds in issue 
were exposed to redemption and payment risks. During the Period, the Company did 
not engage in any transaction on financial products or derivative instruments.

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had secured borrowings from banks and other financial 
institutions of RMB13,833,229,000 with certain investment properties, hotels, 
properties under development and completed properties held for sale as the collaterals. 
The asset-liability ratio calculated by total liabilities divided by total assets for the 
Group was 72% as at the end of the Reporting Period (31 December 2020: 73%).

The Group’s operations take place within the territory of mainland China and all 
transactions are settled in Renminbi. Accordingly, there is no exposure to the risk of 
exchange rate fluctuations.
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The Group has arranged bank financing for certain purchasers of property units and 
provided guarantees to secure obligations of such purchasers for repayments. The 
above mentioned financial guarantees provided in phases have no material impact on 
the financial position of the Group. As at 30 June 2021, the outstanding amount of 
financial guarantees provided in phases was RMB15,041,916,000 (31 December 2020: 
RMB17,950,665,000).

SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDERS

Share Capital

The Company’s registered capital as at 30 June 2021 totalled 3,367,020,000 shares in 
issue, comprising:

Domestic-listed 
 circulating A shares

2,660,000,000 shares Representing 79.002%

Foreign-listed H shares 707,020,000 shares Representing 20.998%

SHAREHOLDINGS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 June 2021, the following person, other than a director, supervisor or chief 
executive of the Company, had 5% or more interests or short positions in the shares 
and underlying shares of the relevant class of issued share capital of the Company as 
recorded in the register of interests in the shares and short positions required to be kept 
under Section 336 of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”):

Interests and Short Positions in Shares of the Company

Name of 
shareholder

Nature of 
interest Capacity

Class of 
shares

Number of 
shares held

Percentage of 
the relevant 

class of share 
capital

Percentage 
of total share 

capital 

Beijing North 
Star Industrial 
Group Limited 
Liabilities Company 
(“BNSIGC”) 

Corporate 
interest

Beneficial 
owner

A shares 1,161,000,031 43.65% 34.48%

Save as disclosed above, based on the register required to be kept under Section 336 
of Part XV of the SFO, the Company had not been notified of any interests or short 
positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as at 30 June 2021.
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INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 June 2021, none of the directors, supervisors, chief executives of the Company 
or their associates had any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares 
or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning 
of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 
352 of the SFO, or as otherwise required to be notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of the SFO or the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing 
Rules (the “Model Code”).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has strived to maintain and establish a high level of corporate 
governance, and the Company has fully complied with all code provisions set out 
in the “Corporate Governance Code” contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules 
during the Period.

MODEL CODE 0FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code. Having made specific enquiries to all 
directors and supervisors of the Company, the Company confirms that its directors and 
supervisors have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code 
during the six months ended 30 June 2021.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has been established by the Company to review and supervise 
the financial reporting process and internal control measures of the Company. The 
Group’s unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2021 have been 
reviewed by the Audit Committee and the Board. The Audit Committee comprises 
three independent non-executive directors of the Company, namely, Dr. CHOW Wing-
Kin, Anthony, Mr. GAN Pei-Zhong and Mr. CHEN De-Qiu.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE 
COMPANY

The Company had not redeemed any of its listed securities during the Period. Neither 
the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased or sold any of the Company’s 
listed securities during the Period.
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DESIGNATED DEPOSITS AND DUE FIXED DEPOSITS

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had no designated deposits that were placed with 
financial institutions in the PRC. All of the Group’s cash deposits have been placed 
with commercial banks in the PRC in compliance with relevant laws and regulations. 
The Group has not experienced any incidents of not being able to withdraw bank 
deposits when due.

EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2021, the Company had 5,117 employees. Adjustments of employees’ 
remuneration will be made according to the Company’s results and profitability and are 
determined by assessing the correlation between the total salary paid to employees and 
the economic efficiency of the Company. The policy contributes to the management 
of the Company’s remuneration expenses while employees will be motivated to work 
hard for good results and development of the Company. Save for the remuneration 
policies disclosed above, the Company does not maintain any share option scheme for 
its employees and the employees do not enjoy bonus. The Company regularly provides 
administrative personnel with trainings on various subjects, including operation 
management, foreign languages, computer skills, industry know-how and policies and 
laws, in different forms, such as seminars, site visits and study tours.

STAFF QUARTERS

During the Period, the Company did not provide any staff quarters to its staff.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT

The Company’s 2021 interim report which sets out all the information required 
by the Listing Rules will be published on the designated website of the Stock 
Exchange at http://www.hkexnews.hk and on the website of the Company at 
http://www.beijingns.com.cn in due course.
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DOCUMENT FOR INSPECTION

The original copy of the 2021 interim report, signed by the Chairman, will be available 
for inspection at the Secretariat of the Board, of which the address is:

Beijing North Star Company Limited
12th Floor, Tower A, Hui Xin Building
No. 8 Bei Chen Dong Road
Chao Yang District
Beijing, the PRC

By order of the Board
Beijing North Star Company Limited

LI Wei-Dong
Chairman

Beijing, the PRC
18 August 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight directors, of which Mr. 
LI Wei-Dong, Ms. LI Yun, Mr. CHEN De-Qi, Ms. ZHANG Wen-Lei and Mr. GUO 
Chuan are executive directors and Dr. CHOW Wing-Kin, Anthony, Mr. GAN Pei-
Zhong and Mr. CHEN De-Qiu are independent non-executive directors.

Should there be any differences between the Chinese and English versions of this 
announcement, the Chinese version shall prevail.


